MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

SUBCHAPTER V

DENTAL AUXILIARIES

§ 1100-A. Definition

Duties of dental auxiliaries other than dental hygienists shall be defined and governed by the rules and regulations of the State Board of Dental Examiners. Dental auxiliaries shall include, but not be limited to, dental hygienists, dental assistants and dental laboratory technicians.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 160

AN ACT Relating to Cancellation, Nonrenewal and Certain Changes of Automobile Insurance Because of Age.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 24-A, § 2906, additional. Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is amended by adding a new section 2906, to read as follows:
- § 2906. Automobile insurance, cancellation, nonrenewal and certain changes because of age, prohibited
- 1. Age. No insurance company authorized to transact business in this State shall cancel, reduce liability limits, refuse to renew or increase the premium of any automobile insurance policy of any kind whatsoever for the sole reason that the person to whom such policy has been issued has reached a certain age.
- 2. Applicability. This section shall apply to policies issued on and after the effective date of this Act.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 161

AN ACT Authorizing Savings Banks to Issue Mortgage-backed Securities
Guaranteed by the United States.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 445, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 445 to read as follows:

§ 445. Mortgage-backed securities guaranteed by the United States

A savings bank shall have power to issue or participate with other persons in the issuance of mortgage-backed securities which are guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States or by an agency of the United States and are backed in whole or in part by mortgages held by the savings bank, and in connection therewith may enter into and perform such agreements relating to the custody and servicing of such mortgages and to other matters as may be required pursuant to applicable regulations of any such agency.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 570, amended. Section 570 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 18 of chapter 401 of the public laws of 1969, is amended by adding a new sentence at the end to read as follows:

In determining the aggregate of loans hereunder, there shall be excluded mortgage loans backing any security in the issuance of which such savings bank participates pursuant to section 445.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 162

AN ACT Relating to Out-of-state Ambulance Services and Eliminating Fees for Ambulance Personnel.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, many municipalities in Maine are without ambulance service because out-of-state ambulance services have to be licensed in Maine and therefore refuse to provide such services to Maine; and

Whereas, many volunteer ambulance personnel have to pay a license fee; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to protect the health and well-being of many Maine people; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 61, amended. Section 61 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 359 of the public laws of 1969 and as amended, is further amended to read as follows: